Unit Modification



State of New Hampshire Public Employee Labor Relations Board

## Town of Hampstead

and

## Hampstead Police Union, NEPBA Local 37

## Case No. G-0303-1 Decision No. 2021-089

## **Modification of Certified Bargaining Unit**

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2021-088 granting the Town's petition for modification, the existing certification, set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2008-138 (July 16, 2008), is amended; and it is hereby ordered that the composition of the modified bargaining unit, represented by the Hampstead Police Union, NEPBA Local 37 for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances, is as follows:

<u>Unit:</u> Dispatcher/Clerk, Full-Time Patrol Officers, Regularly Scheduled Part-Time Patrol Officers, Sergeants, and School Resource Officer.

The Town of Hampstead shall negotiate with the Hampstead Police Union, NEPBA Local 37 as exclusive representative on the terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit and shall recognize the right of the Hampstead Police Union, NEPBA Local 37 to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

So ordered.

Date: 5/19/2021

Join

Karina A. Lange, Esq. Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution: Peter C. Phillips, Esq. Stephen J. Arnold, Sr., Director